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that one of the reasons is that the previous Chairman, Mr. Jagmohan, has got a terrible reputation of his association with Sanjay Gandhi and therefore, woulgd he give an assurance that the newspaper reports that he is being rehabilitated are wrong and he will see to it that such people are not brought back either by the front door or the back door to the position of importance.

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: Sir, has this question anything to do with the original question? 1 ask.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY:
Sir, whenever a lady Mcmber puts a question, he laughs. When I put the question does he not laugh?

MR. SPEAKER: She has more parliamentary experience than most of us have,

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY: I
would like to know whether tnese janata flats were contemplated by this Government or the previous Congress Government and whether Mr. Jagmohan should not be brought from either the front door or the back door, but he should be brought by the middle door. I want to know thic from the Minister.

MR. SPEAKER: He need not answer this question. This does not arise from the main question.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM
Would you tell me why give this much assurance?

MR. SPEAKER: No.

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHL
May I know from the hon. Minister whether it is a fact that the janata flats are developing cracks immediately after the Janata Party has taken over? May I know from the hon. Minister what was the cost of construction in 1971 and what is the cost of construction today per square foot and whether ‘there has been cost escalation and the reasons for this escalation?

SWAMY:
he cannot
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SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: I am -

not in possession of these details just

now.
MR. SPEAKER: You want notice?
SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: Yes.

MR. SPEAKER: He wants notice.

st fmx ammw . wF TAq7 qEf
F1 mEA¥E 2 1 zAfAuwE T
F1 mifgfafade sarer g1
TAfAn AT g AT TAHETGA F AL H
IIMAT AT B, IAET AGTH WTAT

Ifem

SHR] SIKANDAR BAKHT: Unfortunately the Janata Government does not proceed in an ad hoc manner.
The enquiry is going on with DDA.
The Fact Finding Committee was to submit its report on the 31st July, i.e, yesterday was the last day for the Fact Finding Commiitee to submit its report. The fact js that he has not been rehabilitated and Mr.
Jagmohan continues 10 be where he was. Unless there are cases against him, the Government cannot proceed against him. Something has got to be proved against him. Some evidence has got to be obtained. The Fact Finding Committee is Jooking into all the affairs of DDA and immediately after the report is received. the Government wil] take necessary action.

Seed Certification and Production

*708. SHRI VASANT SATHE: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND TRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether during 1976-77 there
was substantial reduction in the seeds certification programme by the National Seeds Corporation ag a result of the State Government taking over the Seed Production and Certification
Programme;

(b) if so, whether this has resulted in deterioration in the quality stand-
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‘ i oduc-
ard of seed and shortfall in pr -
tion of certified seeds and alsg subsf tantial reduction in the. earnings o National Seeds Corporation; and

(c) if so, steps taken or proposed to be taken in the matter?

STER OF AGRICUL-
TUTRE}E rll‘lrl? IRRIGATION (SHR-)I SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): ('as Yes, Sir. During 1976-77 thgre :: an
reduction in the seed certificatio work of the National Seeds Corpcfra;
tion to the extent of 5159 hectan}a:u :_
a result of the Government of ue jab having established a seed cer cation agency in the State.

of deterioration in the ds of certified seed ‘as
f has come to notice
nor has there been a short_fall in :1;3 overall production of certified 1;3-
on this score. During the year e
77 the income of th‘: I:m‘m)a‘t;aﬁ ;<
rtification gency < Rs.
3826?:;93?(3 Correspondingly ﬁ.\er‘efo.re:
tixe National Seeds Corporahpn; “tlo come from certification declined

this extent.

(b) No case
quality standar
a result thereo

er to offset shortfalls.m its earnings on account of ce_rtxﬁca'nzr:
and production of seeds being lpire] gressively undertaken by State le e!
agencies'the National §eeds Corpor tion is diversifying its pr.oducug:
programme and strengthening 13 marketing set-up.

(¢) In ord

SHRI VASANT SATHE: Sir, both the Estimates Committee apd the Public Undertakings Committee 1R their reports had pointed out that th.e seed production in the country is going down. In their Report the Estimates Committee of 1974-75 had pointed out that there has .been a shortfall in the seed production. As far as the Fifth Five Year Plan is concerned, it was visualised that the seeds production would go up from the base level of 25 million hectares in 1973-74 to 40 million hectares by the end of 1978-79. I would lke to know, therefore, from the hon. Minister what the present programme is and the estimateg target of seed production of all the three varieties, the breeder seed, the foundation seed and the certified seed and how much have they achieved throughout the country through various agencies.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
So far as the Report of the Estimates Committee is concerned, it is not before me just now. But regarding the production of certified seeds etc., I would be able to tell you that about
1.45 lakh tonnes is sufficient to cover the demand of the areas now and by 1981 we will be requiring about 30 lakh quintals, that means 3 lakh tonnes of seed, and we are trying to produce that much of quantity of seeds by that year. So we are proceeding in that direction.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: What are

vour agencies?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
The National Seeds Corporation the State Seeds Corporations and State Farms Corporation of India etc.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: In vesterday's newspaper it was pointed out that acenrding to a press release, the total availubility of wheat seed for the next gowing ceason is only about
140.000 quintals. Against a firm demand of 400.000 quintals, a seed shortage of 260.000 quintals would mean a fall in the grain of 650,000 tonnes, the release added. This is the press release. These are the facts. In the light of this. I would like to know this particularly—it must be to your knowledge also that there are private agencies like All India Seed Growers, Merchants and Nursery-~
men's Association and All India Crop Improvement and Seed Producers Association. This is from the Report of the Estimates Committee, page 35.
These private agencies are allowed to produce seeds which are of sub-standard, as pointed out by both the Committees. 1 would say that the farmers are cheated. I would like to know what is the policy of the Government to ensure quality of seeds and seed certification.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
So far as seed certification is concerned, formerly it used to be done entirely by N.S.C. Then there was a diversification and State Seed certification agencies grew up. In many States they have come up and in some States they are trying to come up. But there is a programme that almost all the States will have their own seed certification agencies. So far as the quantily of seeds is concerned. I -vould inform the hon. Member that the reports he is referring to were not the official reports from our Department at least. We have enough seeds for catering to the needs of the growers for the coming season For wheat at jeast we have got 2,81,000 quintals from the NSC.
Then, we have got about 1,20,000
quinta's from the DDC Due to untimely reins in the Punjab arcas about 40,000 quintals of seed was sporled. They were thinkmng of pro-
ductng 90,000 quintals of seeds. Now thev have been able to have only about 50,000 quintals of sceds Simi-Jarly Harvann have 50.000 quintals of seed which they will supply to those areas which require them.

MR. SPEAKER:
private acgencies.

He reforreg to

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
Some private agencies are in existence. But they do not keep certified seeds. Some individuals purchase from them.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: That gross as certifiedq seed. What action are you taking under the Seed Act?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
It does not go into the market as certified seed.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: I know it is a fact that it is going into the market as certified seed. That is how the mischief has started,
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SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
Not as certified seed. It goes under various labels, In the Seeds Act there is a provision with the heading “Regulation and Sale of Seed of notified kinds or varieties”. Section 6 says:

“No person shall himself, or by any other person on his behalf, carry on the business of selling or keeping for sale or offering for sale, barter or otherwise seed of any notified kind or variety unless:

(a) the seed is identifiable ag to its kind or variety;

(b) such seed conforms to the minimum needs of germination and purities specified under clause (a) of section 6...."

MR. SPEAKER" So. if they sell, it is a breach of the law?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
Tt comes under section 7.

stpww 3@ Avmw qEw: &
ATFT H a7 wAAT AEAr g f o FIEIT T AZ AT & fF o7 AT
g Srarw aguow afvsia A
Ty E, "EFT REHW qEry
w §, 9T F grr IemmfET A, qrarewr fEaw g geqrfew AT X afrafexrfeoon &7 @ar & ? wav az Yt wE ¥ f® o1 fasr @
FET FIX AN §, ITHT IV CAWT
7 grEew @ ¥ W7 ag gy e
w T T swriga s &7
a% fagre & gwegr & W
s FIFT apE A wTIEET
B 2 el Tdw fiw frm a HET AT FT IT BY GANEA  F
foar STar ¥ 1 9F AT F FHEFAT oa% gnx ¥ Grai &y dwal oFe g qrdfrgar §
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ATEHAWE & T T HT &,
T GF XHF  IW_EFAY AT
st arfe T8 ag & feami & oo
TN gl wwrf wf §, IAA
N A/ N §, ITRT 94T VAT
% ? dqT & ! FrIEAE
¥z, FEEErT @T warA %
FT oF ITEANT FHIT FAT FI qHER  ®Er ?

Wt gt feg aRAamn o 90
RIFMD AifEFen QAT 2, TATF faz @z FOF TAwm fEa@
Eifalf fg am fxm w1 T fegm ~Aar & 87w @ w0 3T%
THGFI FARA @F H qWT ATAT

gi13" F 3T FF KA I
g & IFE W [ A4 3
IR fFar s@T 30 WA WO H

1§ faamz @1, gu7 feay ®71 dhuy 30
wraT & A 396 3 frar I &,
arfs ag feem w1 Az fwaq 1% ) fre Iq% are 3§ 9@ ¥ 9w fagqr AT g, @ gfewrgs 9«1 am feqr sran
2 @ AR fo AT § i FFT 3A9T
wizwré a8 foar s & 4

SHRI P. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU:
This year in Andhra Pradesh the Government was not able to supply groundnut seeds. Therefore, there was great lossg to the farmers. When the State Government failed to supply, is it not the duty of the Central Government to supply the seeds?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
It was not brought to our notice.

Otherwise, we would have made arrangements.

et A fawrt : Az
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TR qT W wSw g ar Al
afz & Sagwrg? dEy & afe-
fedvm w1 wefan sgar g ?
A AT gER T T E, S W
Afewrd F¥X # F7 w7 eI
I 2 7 . ¥ Wl WRRT g FWY
I A s Am AT zET &7 M
g oFT @y 2, A § moq SN
¥ aATATE | HATH |7 AsaAT AT
Fawm e fTm s g it
FaT £ ofr grRx A ¥ 2 @9 T
9T ATAT & 1

! gonre fag w99
gz ot o9 fer 3 f& gme &1 Gar
fear zm dre Az afrgmr &1
I FTAE F F oA FEA qEan af & w’f'ﬂﬁw-s'rrr?&’rarm g ar
¥ TR TET FHM A 3H feew A i dar Fv TAEATE 1 IW N ofT#y e FIY F A I
™ AT AT fEe SFRT S ER
TAES FREAVAFIIAATE L AR
Tz 7T AT A 1 J@mT &, A
g7 4 £r 3q 7 ¥ fwv afzwrd faan
e S AT A A O A el <
fFz F ¥z T 71 afzerz Az fzar, T 7 g Awar 2

Y.

SHRI D. N. TIWARY: I wanted to know what contro]l the National Seeds Corporation has got over the State agencies.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
The National Seeds Corporation has no control over them. They can only guide and provide them aid whenever necessary. The State agencies are independent agencies.

SHRI M. V. KRISHNAPPA: After the National Seeds Corporation started certifying seeds in 1963-64, the farmers developed faith in the seeds and they took to them, and a part of the green


17 Oral Answers

revolution took place in this country.
Has it come {o the notice of Government that later on when the private agencies' and even some State agencies entered the market, deterioration in the qualily of the seeds took rplace ruining many farmers in this country and bringing many diseases because of adulteration of the seeds, so thai the farmers are losing faith? Secondly, hybrids are evolved only in jowar. maize and bajra in India. In these cases, as also in cotton, c¢ross breeding is necessary. If there s any defect in the foundation or mother seed, Government would be faced with a very critical position. So, 1 want to know whether Government would consider hoth the aspects and cxa..:ine the whole situation now.

SHR]I SURJIT SINGH BARNAILA:
We constantly keep an eyve on the availability of mother seed. The production of hybrid seed is necessary because that seed is used only for one year. So, every year, new seed has to be produced.

So far as the other question is concerned. there are certainly some private agencies. But we advise the farmerg that if they purchase seeds from these agencies, we will not be resnonsi-
ble for that seed. Our responsibility is only for the certified seed which they are supplying to the farmers.

ANgA w=mare fag o Ao el qgIeT F AW qg a1 § [Fow A
N A T A% A G IT FT IGATH
nfle e aEr g ? afz g, @
g 398 fau Aar A9 ge
A 99 F T2 X T Ffww w707
N grifer T F dgE § IR
N AR WX W AT I AR
I IJAXFTEET | AT =
g framl &) Fq i g e an
N FI Az 3 ¥ g gaqm wAE ?

st goiw feg worer ;. AR
v & xaw fe gifee dw A R
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qE ¥ A AT AT 9%AT {1 A
AT qw oaw qE wwar A
WX @A FT A W7 W OAF 7@
w®Y &1 S aAfewre fiw g g ag @39 w7 fear amar ¢ )

st sxsae feg : w1 Tl AT FT ag IET ¢ o gt A aEw g7 fred g Fwaa d@re FRIvwT a1 Tz #re FOrEE ¥ gfww o
g femm frae faar ar f£ 90
gfama afgRos @ s Sfwaaw 30 wfama gmr ? W F fawme foremaer a9 T W 1 IW 9T ;T
FraaTEr g€ ?

O A0 g ag g fEagan yRTforE &S #Y §FE & 3T F AT Ar for & ag wrnfos @ gmm AR graTforE X 97 o, s grafuw @
gt AW fogae A &) @™
¥ HomEr AF F1 AW AwET @e
FYHUE A a9dT § qAZ 2 wGAT
70 97 57 Fo Sro F=aT § WIT I
g fgg gfrafedy & gra a=r
AT 2 98 6 FqQT Afq Fo Yo AT § 1
a1 garw fe afrafedr & @ @
G AT SEE WA § FE AW
fram 1 Ffy g ot sgaear F&?

= geaa Tag aeamn: sigi as fo-FAT FT ATA® § Igi« (owrgs oy
2 BA I I FT CIATHAT F@T
2 O SH AT NI aF F AGT X
fgmramar g ... (sawary ) ..

i W freram AT qw A
wr€ go fe q 1

oy v e Ty ;AT @fafew
At ¥ fe ¥ Sor AW H 90
qu§e ¥ g 30 GHe arfwAwd
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EUT, WT WIT JAH AT KO FT A&
I FEAR w4 ?

wt gana fag wearen ;o SHT E
T oA X QE | AT I TR A
W ag & &% fawrag 3 g 7@
w1 W ¥ A 7 ey amd
@t % i FTar o

Wt & e fag : 97 6 wAT
afa Feo o e fgg gfrafwed &
&1 w7 39 &1 wfafem awm
HeT &Y femaed Wi gz smEne 739 fF gz 2%9ar 70 9o W 6 w9WT
gfa Fo o A1 T A F WA &
ag TF FWA A

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
So far as variation in the price at 'we places is concerned, we will go :nto the matter and find out why the price is so high there. I will check it up.

MR. SPEAKER: Arvbody :rutting one question will not be getting another chance on the same dav. The same person cannot go on every cay.
(Interruptions.)

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: In that case, I think, the Question Hour shou'd be increased to two hours. In that case you make it two hours, One hour is not at all adequate.

PROF. DILIP CHAKRAVARTY:
While endorsing your suggestion that every Member should have a chance to put cuestions. may I join with Mr.
Bosu to reaquest you and through you to the Leader of the House that the Question Hour should be increased to two hours.

MR. SPEAKER: No. no, it iz nof possible. (Interruptions).

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: I will put it to you straight. The question is that tfhe National Seeds Corporation of India is not functioning properly because of maly reasons.
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MR. SPEAKER: You kindly come to the question,

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: It is a subject matter of not only corruption charges levelled regarding the distribution of seeds and catering to the needs of the farmers of this cnuntry but also supplving sub-.standard seceds to the millions of our farmers (Interruptions) The certification system which is now introduced is not controiled by the....(Interruptions),

MR. SPEAKER: There are other questions also. There are a large number of Members who want to put questions. Will you Kkindly come to the question?

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : The certifica. tion svstem evolved by the National Seeds Corporation of India is one of the reasnns for the supply of sub-standard seeds—becatice it is not controlling it properly.

MR. SPEAKER: What .. vour quest'on. Mr. Lakkappa®

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: There is a0 a large scale adulteration in the secds which are supolied to the farmers.
Then they are cheating the farmers.
These are the aspects. (Interruptions)
Therefore. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether he is going into the comprehensive question that has been put to him todav to streamline the entire system of functioring of the National Seeds Corporation of India which has to cater to the needs of miliions of farmers of this country.
(Interruptions.»

MR. SPEAKER: [ think he has answered the question.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
I have already answered this question.
(Interruptions.)

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: The Minister is not going to evade it; he should answer this question. I am requesting him through you to answer this comprehensive question he cannot evade the answer,
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MR. SPEAKER: Have you any answer? (Interruptions),

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
It is.more a speech than a question.
That is why I thought I had answered it euarlier also. I do not agree wfth the hon. Member when he says that the seads issued by the certifyirg agencies or the seeds certified by the NSC or the State certifying agencies are not good seeds. It is because of these good seeds thut the production in the country has gone up. And you cannot say that the bad seeds have been supplied all the time. This is wrong absolutely and I am not williag to accept it. If any specific instances are mentioned, I will look into them.
(Interruptions.)

MR. SPEAKER: You cannot go or disturbing. It is not a debate.

st oy waw o Tafe & A
T mitas £ @z areT A8 & s
qzr #13 g% fogma G @ afe
T AAFAT T HqTITC 97 A1 AT forwrad
Mm@ e Rfa s a3 Tw-
w7 o A R owwa 2 et
IR W = a2 fE oz oaw
Fat 21T A F FIIO HE ITEA H
FH wrd 3 T FT AT A oI F
FOU g AT A9 F F1AA A @
=g # 10 UFT 97 {iz 39w fEar
2 ar avrf dEEeHz wTEiVE &
o odrw fromegar &0

tgfar sgwgar @ 2 f®
dlr FTORYE " A9 FT A
TATONHFTO FL [T &1 7w AW fome g & ag S| & v
afw ¥ T g } % T a¥ Fwl
F FTCW A FAHT IAH gRIT IT FY
#8 g frar s ?

A  YH—Igd @ "
oY @ WO a1 O
wTRMT ¥ faar yRECT & O
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I fast aome & qwdy & 5T oW fra SHasiad E IO *
forg e 1 #7¢ 39ma ®#on & Wfew,
ICN I AT T a@ wT
faaars #1 @F stk 3% e
fir ¥| @A

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
The question raised by the hon. Member is, in fact, a certificate to the seed certification agency: the seed produced by a Member of Parliament in his cwn 10-acre field was rejected by the certificafion agency; this shows that there are no favours for anybody, even for Members of Parliament; and he had to suffer for it.

There has been, as I have stated earlier, reduction in production iIn some areas, but there has been al:co increase in production in other areas from which seeds can be provided.

Memorandum from Kerala Kera
Karshaka Sangam

¥*700 SHRI . K. CHANDRAPPAN:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION te pleased to state.

(1) whether the Government have received memorandum dated the 22nd July. 1977 from the Kerala Kera Karshaka Sangam and addressed to the Minister for Agriculture and Irrigation signed by its President and forwarded by a large number of M.Ps. from Kerala, Karnataka, Tamilnadu, Andhra Pradesh, Orissa, West Benxal.
Assam, Andamans and Goa and Maharashtra;

(b) the demands put forward in the memorandum; and

(c) the steps taken to meet those demands?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION (SHRI SURJIT
SINGH BARNALA): (a) Yes, Sir.

